
 

 

CRIME VICTIM COMPENSATION 
 

VICTIM COMPENSATION BOARD MEETING MINUTES   
November 5, 2025 

  
The Victim Compensation Board Meeting was held on November 5, 2025, at 2:00 p.m. in the first-floor 
conference room of the District Attorney’s Office. The following Board Members and Victim 
Compensation Staff were present: Board Chair Katherine Daugaard, Board Members Robert Elliott and 
Bert Willman, and Victim Compensation Administrator Amber Holland.  
  
The Board meeting was called to order at 2:04 p.m. by Katherine Daugaard. A quorum of Board 
Members were in attendance for the meeting.  
  
Board reviewed the following financial information.   
a. Main CVC Fund Balance:   $1,535,254.88   (as of September 30, 2025)    
b. Deposits:     $      92,757.41   (for the month of September 2025)     
c. Encumbered Funds:   $   954,454.15   (as of October 25, 2025)    
d. Total Victim Disbursements:   $   102,448.93   (for the month of October 2025)   
    1. Federal Disbursements:  $     70,541.97   (for the month of October 2025)   
    2. Remaining Grant:  $   650,534.83   (balance available to spend)  
    3. Main Fund Disbursements: $     31,906.96   (for the month of October 2025)   
e. DA Admin. Fund Balance:   $     10,222.10    (as of September 30, 2025)     
f. DA Admin Expenditures:   $     44,909.33   (for the month of September 2025)     
g. JDA Admin Fund Balance:   $     55,921.18   (as of September 30, 2025)     
h. JDA Admin Expenditures:  $       5,411.00    (for the month of September 2025)      
i. Target Fund Balance:   $   656,197.00   
 
Review Minutes of Last Meeting –  

10.1.25 Meeting Minutes: Bert Willman recused from voting on this matter as he was not a 
voting member at the October meeting. Katherine Daugaard motioned to approve. Robert 
Elliott seconded. Minutes unanimously passed.  

 
The Board reviewed the following claims:  
* Unless otherwise noted, all Board Members present voted unanimously on each claim.  
* Unless otherwise noted, all Board Members present voted unanimously to waive the waivable 
requirements.   
 
 
 
 



 

 

Key  
A  Approved  
T  Tabled  
D  Denied  
 
Appeal / Reconsiderations     

 
 
Previously Tabled  

 
 
Ongoing Claims Requests  

 
 
Bills for Review 
 
Treatment Plans  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Claim No. Eligibility Waiver Req. MH MED LOW SUP
PROP/R

KEY
FUN./BU

R.
REP 

SERV
DEP. 

CARE OTHER DENIAL NOTES
4-2023-2377 A A

Claim No. Eligibility Waiver Req. MH MED LOW SUP
PROP/R

KEY
FUN./BU

R.
REP 

SERV
DEP 

CARE OTHER DENIAL NOTES

4-2025-323 A D A C.R.S. 24-4.1-109(a)

4-2025-568 T

Claim No. Eligibility Waiver Req. MH MED LOW SUP
PROP/R

KEY
FUN/BU

R
REP 

SERV
DEP 

CARE OTHER DENIAL NOTES
4-2025-177 A
4-2025-187 T
4-2025-414 A
4-2025-416 A
4-2025-520 A
4-2025-575 A
4-2025-591 A/D C.R.S. 24-4.1-109(a)
4-2025-592 A
4-2025-596 D A CVC Policy XXVIII(G)
4-2025-600 Wrongful Act A

Claim No. Eligibility Waiver Req. MH MED LOW SUP
PROP/R

KEY
FUN./BU

R.
REP 

SERV
DEP. 

CARE OTHER DENIAL NOTES
4-2023-2636 A
4-2024-3012 1yr filing, 72hr reporting A
4-2024-3280 A
4-2024-3763 A A
4-2024-3830 A
4-2024-3831 A
4-2025-276 A
4-2025-359 A
4-2025-360 A
4-2025-361 A
4-2025-74 A



 

 

New Claims – Administrative Approval 

 
 
The Board reviewed all claims assigned to this category. Katherine Daugaard motioned to approve all 
claims in the Administrative Approval category. Robert Elliott seconded the motion. All Board members 
voted in favor. 
 
New Claims – Administrative Denial 

 
 
The Board reviewed all claims assigned to this category. Katherine Daugaard motioned to deny all claims 
in the Administrative Denial category. Robert Elliott seconded the motion. All Board members voted in 
favor. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Claim No. Eligibility Waiver Req. MH MED LOW SUP
PROP/R

KEY
FUN./BU

R.
REP 

SERV
DEP. 

CARE OTHER DENIAL NOTES
4-2025-382 A A
4-2025-421 A
4-2025-444 A
4-2025-576 A
4-2025-577 A
4-2025-578 A
4-2025-585 A
4-2025-607 A
4-2025-608 A
4-2025-611 A
4-2025-612 A
4-2025-616 A A
4-2025-617 A
4-2025-618 A
4-2025-620 A
4-2025-625 A
4-2025-629 A
4-2025-630 A
4-2025-631 A
4-2025-632 A
4-2025-634 A
4-2025-635 A
4-2025-636 A
4-2025-638 A
4-2025-641 A A
4-2025-644 A A
4-2025-648 A A
4-2025-654 A
4-2025-658 A
4-2025-664 A
4-2025-665 A
4-2025-666 A
4-2025-667 A
4-2025-668 A
4-2025-675 A
4-2025-677 A A
4-2025-680 A A
4-2025-681 A A
4-2025-682 A A
4-2025-684 A
4-2025-685 A
4-2025-687 A
4-2025-689 A A
4-2025-692 A
4-2025-693 A
4-2025-694 A
4-2025-695 A
4-2025-699 A A

Claim No. Eligibility Waiver Req. MH MED LOW SUP
PROP/R

KEY
FUN./BU

R.
REP 

SERV
DEP. 

CARE OTHER DENIAL NOTES
4-2025-609 D C.R.S. 24-4.1-102(8.5)
4-2025-649 D C.R.S. 24-4.1-102(4)
4-2025-660 D D D C.R.S. 24-4.1-102(4)
4-2025-663 C.R.S. 24-4.1-102(4)



 

 

New Claims – Consent Agenda 

 
 
Add-Ons   
 
 
Other Business:   
 

• Welcome, Bert!  
• 2026 Proposed Calendar of Events: The Board reviewed and approved the proposed calendar.  
• Unclaimed Restitution: The Board discussed unclaimed restitution. The CVC Board considered 

their current funding available to victims and average expenditures. The CVC Board voted to 
allow VALE to have all unclaimed restitution for CY2026.  

• Distribute Check Summary: Bulk Check request was reviewed and signed. 
• Executive Sessions: 

 
Set Next Meeting Date: December 3, 2025 at 2:00 p.m.  
 
Meeting Adjourned at 4:46 p.m.  

Claim No. Eligibility Waiver Req. MH MED LOW SUP
PROP/R

KEY
FUN./BU

R.
REP 

SERV
DEP. 

CARE OTHER DENIAL NOTES
4-2025-386 A
4-2025-539 Wrongful Act A
4-2025-610 Provocation A
4-2025-628 A T/D C.R.S. 24-4.1-109(a)
4-2025-633 A A
4-2025-657 A/T A
4-2025-661 Wrongful Act A
4-2025-662 A A A
4-2025-671 A
4-2025-672 D C.R.S. 24-4.1-102(4)
4-2025-673 A D C.R.S. 24-4.1-109(a)
4-2025-674 A D A C.R.S. 24-4.1-109(1.5)
4-2025-678 A
4-2025-683 Wrongful Act D C.R.S. 24-4.1-108(e )
4-2025-690 T
4-2025-696 Wrongful Act A A
4-2025-697 A T
4-2025-698 Wrongful Act D C.R.S. 24-4.1-108(e )


