CRIME VICTIM COMPENSATION

VICTIM COMPENSATION BOARD MEETING MINUTES November 5, 2025

The Victim Compensation Board Meeting was held on November 5, 2025, at 2:00 p.m. in the first-floor conference room of the District Attorney's Office. The following Board Members and Victim Compensation Staff were present: Board Chair Katherine Daugaard, Board Members Robert Elliott and Bert Willman, and Victim Compensation Administrator Amber Holland.

The Board meeting was called to order at 2:04 p.m. by Katherine Daugaard. A quorum of Board Members were in attendance for the meeting.

Board reviewed the following financial information.

a. Main CVC Fund Balance:	\$1	.,535,254.88	(as of September 30, 2025)
b. Deposits:	\$	92,757.41	(for the month of September 2025)
c. Encumbered Funds:	\$	954,454.15	(as of October 25, 2025)
d. Total Victim Disbursements:	\$	102,448.93	(for the month of October 2025)
1. Federal Disbursements:	\$	70,541.97	(for the month of October 2025)
2. Remaining Grant:	\$	650,534.83	(balance available to spend)
3. Main Fund Disbursements:	\$	31,906.96	(for the month of October 2025)
e. DA Admin. Fund Balance:	\$	10,222.10	(as of September 30, 2025)
f. DA Admin Expenditures:	\$	44,909.33	(for the month of September 2025)
g. JDA Admin Fund Balance:	\$	55,921.18	(as of September 30, 2025)
h. JDA Admin Expenditures:	\$	5,411.00	(for the month of September 2025)
i. Target Fund Balance:	\$	656,197.00	

Review Minutes of Last Meeting -

10.1.25 Meeting Minutes: Bert Willman recused from voting on this matter as he was not a voting member at the October meeting. Katherine Daugaard motioned to approve. Robert Elliott seconded. Minutes unanimously passed.

The Board reviewed the following claims:

- * Unless otherwise noted, all Board Members present voted unanimously on each claim.
- * Unless otherwise noted, all Board Members present voted unanimously to waive the waivable requirements.

	Key											
Α	Approved											
Т	Tabled											
D	Denied											

Appeal / Reconsiderations

						PROP/R	FUN./BU	REP	DEP.		
Claim No.	Eligibility Waiver Req.	MH	MED	LOW	SUP	KEY	R.	SERV	CARE	OTHER	DENIAL NOTES
4-2023-2377			A	A							

Previously Tabled

Claim No.	Eligibility Waiver Req.	МН	MED	LOW	SUP	PROP/R KEY	FUN./BU R.	REP SERV	DEP CARE	OTHER	DENIAL NOTES
4-2025-323		A	D							A	C.R.S. 24-4.1-109(a)
4-2025-568			Т								

Ongoing Claims Requests

						PROP/R	FUN/BU	REP	DEP		
Claim No.	Eligibility Waiver Req.	MH	MED	LOW	SUP	KEY	R	SERV	CARE	OTHER	DENIAL NOTES
4-2025-177				A							
4-2025-187										T	
4-2025-414			A								
4-2025-416				A							
4-2025-520			A								
4-2025-575					A						
4-2025-591			A/D								C.R.S. 24-4.1-109(a)
4-2025-592				A							
4-2025-596					D					A	CVC Policy XXVIII(G)
4-2025-600	Wrongful Act									A	

Bills for Review

Treatment Plans

						PROP/R	FUN./BU	REP	DEP.		
Claim No.	Eligibility Waiver Req.	MH	MED	LOW	SUP	KEY	R.	SERV	CARE	OTHER	DENIAL NOTES
4-2023-2636		A									
4-2024-3012	lyr filing, 72hr reporting	A									
4-2024-3280		A									
4-2024-3763		A								A	
4-2024-3830		A									
4-2024-3831		A									
4-2025-276		A									
4-2025-359		A									
4-2025-360		A									
4-2025-361		A									
4-2025-74		A									

New Claims - Administrative Approval

Claim No. BigHilli Waiver Req. MH MED LOW SUP KEV R. SERV CARE OTHER DENAL NOTIS	<u>ivew Ciai</u>	<u>ms – Administrativ</u>	<u>re Appro</u>	<u>vai</u>								
# 2025-812								FUN./BU	REP			
A	Claim No.	Eligibility Waiver Req.	MH	MED	LOW	SUP	KEY	R.	SERV	CARE	OTHER	DENIAL NOTES
### ### ### ### ### ### ### ### ### ##				A	A							
## ## ## ## ## ## ## ## ## ## ## ## ##			A									
#2025-577			A									
## 2025-578	4-2025-576		A									
#2025-88			A									
## ## ## ## ## ## ## ## ## ## ## ## ##	4-2025-578		A									
## ## ## ## ## ## ## ## ## ## ## ## ##	4-2025-585				A							
A	4-2025-607		A									
42025-612	4-2025-608										A	
# 42025-616	4-2025-611			A								
A	4-2025-612		A									
A	4-2025-616		A	A								
A A A A A A A A A A	4-2025-617			A								
A A A A A A A A A A	4-2025-618		A									
A A A A A A A A A A	4-2025-620										A	
A A A A A A A A A A	4-2025-625		A									
A	4-2025-629							A				
A	4-2025-630		A									
A												
4-2025-634	4-2025-632											
42025-635												
A A A A A A A A A A												
4-2025-638 4-2025-641 A A A 4-2025-644 4-2025-648 A A A 4-2025-648 A A A 4-2025-654 A A 4-2025-658 A A 4-2025-664 A A 4-2025-666 A A 4-2025-666 A A 4-2025-667 A A 4-2025-668 A A 4-2025-675 A A 4-2025-675 A A 4-2025-688 A A 4-2025-680 A A 4-2025-680 A A 4-2025-681 A A 4-2025-682 A A 4-2025-682 A A 4-2025-683 A A 4-2025-683 A A 4-2025-684 A A 4-2025-685 A A 4-2025-685 A A 4-2025-684 A A 4-2025-685 A A 4-2025-6869 A A 4-2025-692 A A 4-2025-693 A A 4-2025-693 A A 4-2025-694 A A 4-2025-695 A A 4-2025-695												
4-2025-641								А				
4-2025-644			A	А								
4-2025-648												
4-2025-654 A 4-2025-668 A 4-2025-665 A 4-2025-666 A 4-2025-667 A 4-2025-668 A 4-2025-675 A 4-2025-677 A 4-2025-680 A 4-2025-681 A 4-2025-682 A 4-2025-683 A 4-2025-684 A 4-2025-685 A 4-2025-687 A 4-2025-689 A 4-2025-693 A 4-2025-694 A 4-2025-695 A												
4-2025-658 A 4-2025-664 A 4-2025-665 A 4-2025-666 A 4-2025-667 A 4-2025-688 A 4-2025-675 A 4-2025-676 A 4-2025-680 A 4-2025-681 A 4-2025-682 A 4-2025-683 A 4-2025-684 A 4-2025-685 A 4-2025-687 A 4-2025-689 A 4-2025-693 A 4-2025-694 A 4-2025-695 A												
4-2025-664												
4-2025-665												
4-2025-666 A 4-2025-667 A 4-2025-688 A 4-2025-675 A 4-2025-670 A 4-2025-680 A 4-2025-680 A 4-2025-681 A 4-2025-682 A 4-2025-684 A 4-2025-685 A 4-2025-687 A 4-2025-699 A 4-2025-693 A 4-2025-694 A 4-2025-695 A				А								
4-2025-667 A 4-2025-668 A 4-2025-675 A 4-2025-677 A 4-2025-680 A 4-2025-681 A 4-2025-682 A 4-2025-684 A 4-2025-685 A 4-2025-687 A 4-2025-699 A 4-2025-693 A 4-2025-694 A 4-2025-695 A			A									
4-2025-668 4-2025-675 A A 4-2025-680 A A 4-2025-680 A A 4-2025-681 A A A 4-2025-682 A A A 4-2025-682 A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A												
4-2025-675											A	
4-2025-677 A A 4-2025-680 A A 4-2025-681 A A 4-2025-682 A A 4-2025-684 A A 4-2025-685 A A 4-2025-687 A A 4-2025-689 A A 4-2025-692 A A 4-2025-693 A A 4-2025-694 A A 4-2025-695 A A	4-2025-675			Α								
4-2025-680 A A 4-2025-681 A A 4-2025-682 A A 4-2025-684 A A 4-2025-685 A A 4-2025-687 A A 4-2025-689 A A 4-2025-692 A A 4-2025-693 A A 4-2025-694 A A 4-2025-695 A A			A								A	
4-2025-681 A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A												
4-2025-682				Α								
4-2025-684 A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A											A	
4-2025-685 A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A												
4-2025-687 A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	4-2025-685						1					
4-2025-689 A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	4-2025-687							A				
4-2025-692 A 4-2025-693 A 4-2025-694 A 4-2025-695 A	4-2025-689		A								A	
4-2025-693 A A 4-2025-694 A A 4-2025-695 A A 4-2025-695 A				A			1	i				
4-2025-694 A							1	A				
4-2025-695 A			A				1	<u> </u>				
							1	i				
	4-2025-699		A				A					

The Board reviewed all claims assigned to this category. Katherine Daugaard motioned to approve all claims in the Administrative Approval category. Robert Elliott seconded the motion. All Board members voted in favor.

New Claims - Administrative Denial

Claim No.	Eligibility Waiver Req.	МН	MED	LOW	SUP	PROP/R KEY	FUN./BU R.	REP SERV	DEP. CARE	OTHER	DENIAL NOTES
4-2025-609						D					C.R.S. 24-4.1-102(8.5)
4-2025-649										D	C.R.S. 24-4.1-102(4)
4-2025-660		D	D							D	C.R.S. 24-4.1-102(4)
4-2025-663											C.R.S. 24-4.1-102(4)

The Board reviewed all claims assigned to this category. Katherine Daugaard motioned to deny all claims in the Administrative Denial category. Robert Elliott seconded the motion. All Board members voted in favor.

New Claims – Consent Agenda

						PROP/R	FUN./BU	REP	DEP.		
Claim No.	Eligibility Waiver Req.	MH	MED	LOW	SUP	KEY	R.	SERV	CARE	OTHER	DENIAL NOTES
4-2025-386										A	
4-2025-539	Wrongful Act	A									
4-2025-610	Provocation						A				
4-2025-628		A	T/D								C.R.S. 24-4.1-109(a)
4-2025-633			A							A	
4-2025-657			A/T							A	
4-2025-661	Wrongful Act		A								
4-2025-662		A				A				A	
4-2025-671										A	
4-2025-672							D				C.R.S. 24-4.1-102(4)
4-2025-673		A	D								C.R.S. 24-4.1-109(a)
4-2025-674		A				D				A	C.R.S. 24-4.1-109(1.5)
4-2025-678				A							
4-2025-683	Wrongful Act			D							C.R.S. 24-4.1-108(e)
4-2025-690			T								
4-2025-696	Wrongful Act		A				A				
4-2025-697		A	T								
4-2025-698	Wrongful Act						D				C.R.S. 24-4.1-108(e)

Add-Ons

Other Business:

- Welcome, Bert!
- 2026 Proposed Calendar of Events: The Board reviewed and approved the proposed calendar.
- **Unclaimed Restitution**: The Board discussed unclaimed restitution. The CVC Board considered their current funding available to victims and average expenditures. The CVC Board voted to allow VALE to have all unclaimed restitution for CY2026.
- **Distribute Check Summary:** Bulk Check request was reviewed and signed.
- Executive Sessions:

Set Next Meeting Date: December 3, 2025 at 2:00 p.m.

Meeting Adjourned at 4:46 p.m.